

AIMADEX Suite 210 - 1333 Johnston Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6H 3R9 Minerals Ltd. TSX-V: DEX ph: 604.689.7644 + fax: 604.689.7645 + www.almadexminerals.com

NEWS RELEASE

May 31st, 2022 Trading Symbols: TSX-V: DEX www.almadexminerals.com

Almadex Minerals Ltd. Grants Stock Options

VANCOUVER, B.C. Almadex Minerals Ltd. ("Almadex" or the "Company") (TSX-V: DEX) announces that, pursuant to its Stock Option Plan, it has granted stock options to a director, a consultant and an employee of the Company to purchase an aggregate 425,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.28 per share expiring on May 31, 2027.

About Almadex

Almadex Minerals Ltd. is an exploration company that holds a large mineral portfolio consisting of exploration projects and NSR royalties in Canada, the U.S., and Mexico. This portfolio is the direct result of many years of prospecting and deal-making by Almadex's management team. The Company remains focused on grassroots exploration, acquisition and drilling mineral projects, on its own and in partnership with others, with the goal of creating new mineral resources and royalty holdings. The Company owns several portable diamond drill rigs, enabling it to conduct cost effective first pass exploration drilling in house.

On behalf of the Board of Directors.

"J. Duane Poliquin" J. Duane Poliguin Chairman Almadex Minerals Ltd.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

This news release does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to sell any securities in the United States. The securities have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act") or any state securities laws and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to U.S. Persons unless registered under the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or an exemption from such registration is available.

Contact Information:

Almadex Minerals Ltd. Tel. 604.689.7644 Email: info@almadexminerals.com http://www.almadexminerals.com/